Whitehall Ferry property the sum of seven thousand dollars ($7,000) per annum.
Pier (old) 28 and adjacent slip and bulkhead, ten thousand dollars ($10,000) per 

annum.
The ferry slip and property at the foot of Fulton street, Brooklyn, the sum of 

three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500) per annum.
The rental to be paid to the Bridge Commissioner for the above property under 

his control shall be the sum of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) per annum.
The said rental shall be paid in equal installments at the end of each quarter 

year ending December 31, March 31, June 30 and September 30, provided that the 
payment for the first quarter year shall be made at the end of the second quarter

[...]

and the adjoining bulkheads, amending the description thereof by excepting therefrom 
the right, title and interest of the Company in so much of the property leased as is 
included in the property indicated by yellow lines upon the blue print hereto annexed, 
and the reduction of rent at the rate of one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) 
per annum, and the Railroad Company shall agree to such modifications.

(b) The Commissioners of the Sinking Fund shall authorize the execution of this 
agreement by the Commissioner of Docks and the Commissioner of Bridges.

(c) The Corporation Counsel shall approve this agreement as to form.